Docusign Envelope ID: C97DA30E-3939-4778-98DE-4B9C846BA3A1

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into
this  day of , 2025, by and between the City of Merced, a
California Charter Municipal Corporation (“City”), and Dudek, a California
Corporation, whose address of record is 605 Third Street, Encinitas, California
92024, (“Consultant”).

WHEREAS, City is undertaking a project to annex, on behalf of a developer,
approximately 70 acres of land generally located at the northeast corner of
Yosemite Avenue and Gardner Avenue; and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant have previously entered into an Agreement
for Professional Services (“Agreement”) dated October 2, 2023; and,

WHEREAS, City and Consultant desire to amend said Agreement to provide
for additional services in connection with said project.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, in consideration of the mutual
covenants hereinafter recited, agree as follows:

1. Section 23, “ADDITIONAL WORK,” is hereby added to the
Agreement to read as follows:

Consultant shall perform the additional work outlined in
the Yosemite Avenue-Gardner Avenue to Hatch Road
Annexation Project EIR Contract Modification Request,
attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

2. Section 24, “ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION,” is hereby added to
the Agreement to read as follows:

City shall pay to Consultant the not to exceed additional
sum of Fifty Eight Thousand Two Hundred Ninety
Dollars ($58,290) for the additional services described in

Exhibit “A”.

3. Section 25 “Additional Time of Performance,” is hereby added to the
Agreement to read as follows:

X:\Agreements\Planning\2025\1st Amendment to PSA - Du%-FtFAC HMENT 4
1



Docusign Envelope ID: C97DA30E-3939-4778-98DE-4B9C846BA3A1

All of the work outlined in the Scope of Services and Additional
Work shall be completed in accordance with the Schedule outlined in
the table shown at Exhibit “B” attached hereto and incorporated
herein by reference. By mutual agreement and written addendum to
the Agreement, the City and the Consultant may change the
requirements in said schedule.

4. Except as herein amended, the Agreement dated October 2, 2023,
shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this First Amendment to
Agreement to be executed on the date first above written.

CITY OF MERCED
A California Charter Municipal
Corporation

BY:

D. Scott McBride,
City Manager

X:\Agreements\Planning\2025\1st Amendment to PSA - Dudek.docx



Docusign Envelope ID: C97DA30E-3939-4778-98DE-4B9C846BA3A1

ATTEST:
D. SCOTT MCBRIDE, CITY CLERK

BY:

Assistant/Deputy City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
CRAIG J. CORNWELL, CITY ATTORNEY

BY: Lomnn Ol 0/7/f055
City A@mey Date

ACCOUNT DATA:
M. VENUS RODRIGUEZ, FINANCE OFFICER

BY:

Verified by Finance Officer

X:\Agreements\Planning\2025\1st Amendment to PSA - Dudek.docx



Docusign Envelope ID: C97DA30E-3939-4778-98DE-4B9C846BA3A1

X:\Agreements\Planning\2025\1st Amendment to PSA - Dudek.docx

CONSULTANT
DUDEK
A California Corporation

Signed by:

Jostole Manaco
BY: 61i/r1;CB5F28F42F...

Signature

Joseph Monaco

President

Signed by:

[¢]
tldur Swimaras
BY: 137F17F241F8439...

Signature

Helder Guimaraes

Print Name

CFO

Title

Taxpayer I.D. No._95-3873865

ADDRESS: 605 Third Street
Encinitas, CA 92024

TELEPHONE: (760) 942-5147
FAX:

E-MAIL: kwaugh@dudek.com



Docusign Envelope ID: C97DA30E-3939-4778-98DE-4B9C846BA3A1

DUDEK

853 LINCOLN WAY, SUITE 105
AUBURN, CALIFORNIA 95603
T 530.887.8500 F 530.887.1250

Francisco Mendoza-Gonzalez February 5, 2025
City of Merced

678 W, 18th Street

Merced, California 95340

Submitted via email: MendozaF@cityofmerced.org

Subject: Yosemite Avenue-Gardner Avenue to Hatch Road Annexation Project EIR Contract
Modification Request

Dear Francisco Mendoza-Gonzalez,

This letter presents Dudek’s contract modification request for the Yosemite Avenue-Gardner Avenue to
Hatch Road Annexation Project (project) CEQA compliance process. This amendment is necessary to allow
our completion of several necessary tasks that are beyond our authorized scope of work and budget, as

described below.

Proposed Additional Scope of Work

Notice of Preparation

Completion of the Notice of Preparation (NOP) required multiple iterations of the draft document beyond
what our scope of work had assumed. These included revisions to the text and figures to capture
modifications to the project, such as reflecting updated site plans and the change in land use and zoning
designations for the property at corner of hatch and Yosemite, as well as responding to more rounds of

city staff review than we had budgeted for.

Transportation Impact Analysis

In preparing the Transportation Impact Analysis, Dudek and our subconsultant DKS relied on the project
description as reviewed and commented on by City staff and the project applicant (originally submitted on
10/27/23, revised and resubmitted on 01/10/24 with figures submitted on 01/25/24, updated site
plan received on 2/8/24, comments from the applicant received on 03/21/24). The proposal to include
up to four drive-through restaurants was not identified in the project description. This should have been
mentioned in the brief summary of the commercial portion of the project immediately before Table 2-1
and details regarding the drive through lanes and traffic flow should have been included in the section
labeled Vehicle Access, Circulation, and Parking. Instead, the commercial area was described only as
‘retail and general commercial,” and although restaurants were mentioned in two of the project objectives
(which are the same objectives as were used for the prior version of this project), no mention was made
of these having drive-through service, which was not included in the prior version of this project. Further,
the project objectives retain the concept of developing a ‘village-style retail, restaurant, and mixed-use’
development, and drive-throughs are not commonly included in a ‘village-style’ development.

DUDEK.COM




Docusign Envelope ID: C97DA30E-3939-4778-98DE-4B9C846BA3A1

TO: FRANCISCO MENDOZA-GONZALEZ, CITY OF MERCED
SUBJECT: YOSEMITE AVENUE-GARDNER AVENUE TO HATCH ROAD ANNEXATION PROJECT EIR CONTRACT

MODIFICATION REQUEST

Because information regarding drive-through restaurants was omitted in the city and applicant comments
on the project description, the Transportation Impact Analysis assumed none would be included. It was
only upon receipt of the conceptual building elevations for the proposed project that the inclusion of

drive-through restaurants was made clear.

Addressing the potential transportation related impacts of drive-through restaurants requires substantial
revisions to the work that has already been completed for this analysis because the trip generation and
vehicle miles traveled (VMT) effects of drive through restaurants is much different than it is for general

commercial land uses. DKS's proposed scope is provided in Attachment A.

Additional EIR Sections

Addressing comments received from the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) and California
Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) in response to the NOP require that we add two sections
to the EIR that were not included in our approved scope of work.

Biological Resources

CDFW commented on the 2020 NOP, and their comments were taken into consideration in preparation of
the biological resources section in the 2021 EIR. CDFW did not comment on the 2021 EIR, indicating that
they concurred with the analysis and mitigation measures presented in that EIR. Thus, we had assumed
that the Partially Recirculated Draft EIR would not need to include a biological resources section.
However, CDFW’s NOP comment letter identified that the mitigation measures included in the 2021 EIR
are insufficient to ensure that all impacts would be reduced to less than significant levels. CDFW
recommends that the Partially Recirculated Draft EIR include new and modified mitigation measures, and
thus it will be necessary to include a biological resources section in the current EIR.

Dudek will revise the biological resources EIR chapter to address CDFW comments related to the
following biological resources:

8  Swainson’s hawk (Buteo swansoni)

5 Crotch’s bumble bee (Bombus crotchii)

& California tiger salamander (Ambystoma californiense)
3 Burrowing owl (Athene cunicularia)

= Migratory and non-migratory nesting birds

In addition, Dudek will conduct an updated query of the California Department of Fish and Wildlife
California Natural Diversity Database, United States Fish and Wildlife Service IPaC Trust Resources
database, and the California Native Plant Society Inventory of Rare and Endangered Plants to identify any
new occurrences of listed or special-status species plants or wildlife found within the site region.

Dudek conducted field surveys of the project site in December 2016 and October 2024. Therefore, no
additional biological field surveys are necessary nor included in this scope of work. No edits to biological
field maps or biological technical studies are anticipated to be necessary.




Docusign Envelope ID: C97DA30E-3939-4778-98DE-4B9C846BA3A1

TO: FRANCISCO MENDOZA-GONZALEZ, CITY OF MERCED
SUBJECT: YOSEMITE AVENUE-GARDNER AVENUE TO HATCH ROAD ANNEXATION PROJECT EIR CONTRACT

MODIFICATION REQUEST

Hazards and Hazardous Materials

DTSC did not comment on the 2020 NOP or the 2021 EIR, and thus we had assumed that the Partially
Recirculated Draft EIR would not need to include a hazards and hazardous materials section. However,
DTSCS's 2024 NOP comment letter identified several concerns regarding the potential presence of
hazardous materials associated with the prior uses of the project site.

Dudek reviewed the Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) prepared by Nelson Enviro, LLC in
2016 for the site at 1897 E. Yosemite Ave. in Merced, California. The Phase | ESA noted the following

land uses:

a  Agricultural land
O Orchards from 1937 until the 1950s
O Irrigated field crops from 1958 until 2016
= Barn/shop/outbuildings
= Residence
®  Septic tank and water well
= Commercial business
O Heavy equipment storage for a commercial hauler (Reinero’s Heavy Haul) from at least 1992
until 2016.
o Appears to be more than 14 pieces of heavy equipment, based on the photographs.
o De minimis staining was noted in the heavy equipment storage area (unpaved).

0 Aboveground storage tanks (AST; portable tanks empty but used off-site on heavy equipment
jobs and two 550-gallon ASTs [one empty and one storing gasoline] that may have been used
for the hauling business or the agricultural use).

o The 550-gallon gasoline AST was located in an unpaved area.
e Chemical and petroleum storage

Two 550-gallon ASTs (one empty and one with gasoline)
Several 55-gallon drums of motor oil

Nine 55-gallon drums of waste oil

Three 120-pound drums of grease

Two 5-gallon buckets of oil

Seven used batteries stored on the ground

O 0o o g

While the Phase | ESA did not identify any recognized environmental conditions in association with the
site, Dudek considers the following site uses and conditions as evidence of a likely release or threat of

release:




Docusign Envelope ID: C97DA30E-3939-4778-98DE-4B9C846BA3A1

TO: FRANCISCO MENDOZA-GONZALEZ, CITY OF MERCED
SUBJECT: YOSEMITE AVENUE-GARDNER AVENUE TO HATCH ROAD ANNEXATION PROJECT EIR CONTRACT

MODIFICATION REQUEST

o The rusty 550-gallon AST located in an unpaved area.

e The maintenance of a large fleet of heavy equipment, with many drums of waste oil that are
likely stored longer than hazardous waste regulations allow (no off-site disposal records were

noted in the Phase | ESA).
e Along history of agriculture and likely pesticide use.

DTSC’'s NOP comment recommends addressing the following considerations:

e Sampling soil in agricultural fields and potential pesticide mixing or storage areas for
pesticides and arsenic. If smudge pots were used, adding soil samples for polycyclic aromatic
hydrocarbons and total petroleum hydrocarbons in those areas.

e Surveying structures to be demolished for asbestos, lead-based paint, and other hazardous
building materials.

e Sampling the soil around the buildings for potential lead and pesticides in accordance with
DTSC guidelines.

e Sampling/evaluating soil to be imported to the site in accordance with DTSC guidelines.

Dudek has received the soil and soil gas sampling and analysis report prepared by Quality Control
Southwest. We understand that soil sampling was conducted based on our prior recommendations and
map of recommended sampling locations. Dudek assumes that the Quality Control Southwest report will

provide the following information:

e Soil boring logs

e PID readings from soil boring headspace samples

Sample matrix table with Sample IDs, sample depths, and method for boring
advancement/sample collection (e.g., direct push, dedicated hand trowel, or hand auger)
Figure showing sample locations and Sample IDs

Site photographs of sample locations

Soil vapor sampling laboratory report

Soil sampling laboratory report

® @ & o

Dudek will evaluate the results of the soil and soil vapor sampling and compare detections to
conservative government screening levels (DTSC HERO Note 3, USEPA RSLs, and RWQCB ESLs for
residential uses). Dudek will tabulate the data and summarize the sampling results and the findings of
the investigation in a Site Investigation Report that addresses the comments from DTSC. The Site
Investigation Report will inform the EIR section on hazards and hazardous materials and will be included

in the EIR technical appendices.

Draft EIR

Dudek requests additional budget to accommodate edits and coordination associated with the two
additional EIR sections.




Docusign Envelope ID: C97DA30E-3939-4778-98DE-4B9C846BA3A1

TO: FRANCISCO MENDOZA-GONZALEZ, CITY OF MERCED
SUBJECT: YOSEMITE AVENUE-GARDNER AVENUE TO HATCH ROAD ANNEXATION PROJECT EIR CONTRACT

MODIFICATION REQUEST

Final EIR

Dudek requests additional budget to address potential comments on the new EIR sections. It is likely that
CDFW and DTSC will comment on those sections.

Project Management

Dudek is also requesting an augment to our Project Management budget to accommodate additional
time spent on this project due to our out-of-scope efforts in coordinating with City staff and the project
applicant to obtain required project data and information, the additional effort associated with the
expanded scope of EIR, and the extended timeline for the EIR resulting from these tasks.

Proposed Additional Budget

Dudek’s requested additional budget is presented in the following table.

Task Budget
Task 4 Revised NOP $940
Task 5 Technical Studies
Task 5.3 Transportation Impact Analysis $28,530
Task 5.4 Hazardous Materials Assessment $8,955

Task 6 Administrative Draft EIR

Biological Resources $5,415
Hazards and Hazardous Materials $4,260
Task 7 Recirculated Draft EIR $2,225
Task 8 Final EIR $2,705
Task 11B Project Management Part B $5,260
Total Cost $58,290
Sincerely,
Katherine Waugh

Senior Project Manager




Docusign Envelope ID: C97DA30E-3939-4778-98DE-4B9C846BA3A1

ATTACHMENT A



Docusign Envelope ID: C97DA30E-3939-4778-98DE-4B9C846BA3A1

m 428 J STREET. SUITE 234G » SACRAMENTG. CA 95814 « %16.262.2000 « DKSASSOCIATES.COM

MERCED YOSEMITE-GARDNER ANNEXATION-SCOPE
AMENDMENT 1

DATE: January 16, 2025
TO: Katherine Waugh | Dudek
FROM: Dave Tokarski | DKS Associates

SUBJECT: Merced Yosemite-Gardner Annexation — Scope Amendment 1

SCOPE

This memorandum summarizes DKS’ proposed scope amendment for re-analyzing the proposed
Yosemite-Gardner Annexation mixed use development in Merced County directly adjacent to the City
of Merced. This amendment covers the rework required to address the addition of fast-food drive-
through locations as part of the project definition which was previously being treated as general
commercial. This will require rework of Tasks 2 through 5 of the original scope to update the traffic
analysis to be in alignment with the project definition. This amendment also proposes a slight
modification to the approach previously proposed for analysis and documentation. This is further

detailed below.

TASK 6: UPDATE TRAFFIC ANALYSIS

The clarification made to the project definition will result in a different travel pattern relative to the
originally defined project. Compared to general commercial, fast-food typically has a higher driveway
trip generation, but is characterized by a higher pass-by trip percentage (i.e., trips that already would
have been driving past the site but choose to stop there). This results in more turning movements
and traffic immediately adjacent to the project, but less overall traffic on the primary access roadway
and vehicle miles traveled (VMT). To properly account for these project site traffic effects, additional
analysis is required for both CEQA and Local Transportation Analysis (LTA) purposes.

Previously, the work was completed for both the LTA and the CEQA document using the MCAG Travel
Demand Model (TDM). Based on computational experience applying the MCAG TDM for land use
types associated with this project, the model generally underestimates trip generation when
compared to published ITE trip generation rates. Given this and the clarification of the project
definition, it is not recommended to directly apply the MCAG TDM for the LTA. Instead, it is
recommended that a manual ITE-based trip generation volume set be layered onto the existing
counts for the Existing Plus Project scenario. The layering will be informed by the model’s project trip

SHAPING A SMARTER TRANSPORTATION EXPERIENCE



Docusign Envelope ID: C97DA30E-3939-4778-98DE-4B9C846BA3A1

distribution (via select zone analysis). Similarly, the project-specific volume set will be layered on
the post processed cumulative model for the Cumulative Plus Project scenario.

Conversely, the CEQA analysis will continue to utilize the TDM as before - specifically - to compare
the project VMT as a percentage of existing conditions rather than metrics based on the total number
of trips generated. Given that the underestimation of the TDM cancels itself out (i.e., the same
underestimation applies to all similar land uses), the percentage comparison remains valid.

With the LTA methodological change, it is recommended that the respective analyses be documented
separately to avoid confusion. This will allow for the LTA to be reviewed as a standalone document
for local approval and the VMT memo to be incorporated into the environmental clearance document.
It also keeps non-CEQA related metrics such as Level of Service out of the environmental document.

DELIVERABLES:
o Draft and Final Local Transportation Analysis (LTA) report with one round of comments from

the developer and one consolidated round of comments from the City.
e Draft and Final VMT Analysis memo with one round of comments from the developer and one

consolidated round of comments from the City.

DKS MERCED YOSEMITE-GARDNER ANNEXATION » SCOPE AND BUDGET AMENDMENT » JANUARY 2045 p



Docusign Envelope ID: C97DA30E-3939-4778-98DE-4B9C846BA3A1

94551

§¢0¢ ANNC :a3alvadn

1ININJOTIAIA SN AIXIN ANV NOILVXINNY HOLVH/HINAIVO/ALINISOA 4O4 FT1NAIFHIS IDONVITHINOD VOID

¥20c ‘ST AeN ¥20¢ ‘0 1udy mainal Ao
¥20z ‘6T Iudy s90n0U 21|gNd Yeip pue dON POSIASI Yelp pug
malnal Ao
€202 ‘L 9@ €202 ‘v'T NON dON pasinal yeiq

dON P3SIA9Y ¥ Ysel

¥2/€2/T pa1e|dwo)

$90JN0S8J JUBLIUOIIAUS }jINg

¥2/6T /¥ pa1s|dwo)

S90IN0Sal |22IS0|08BYDIY

¥2/8/¥ pa1s|dwo)

$901n0sal |[eoIg0jolg

sa1epdn Apnig |eoluyos) € ysel

¥20¢C ‘6T UdteN

1sanbal
elep 0} puodsal pue mairal Juedldde /A0

20T ‘TE uer ¥720c ‘Gg uer oam T uonduosap 398(0id pasiNRY pug
. . 1Sonbal
vc0c e Uef rcOc 0T Uer SHeam ¢ elep 0} puodsal pue mainal Juedljdde/AlD
¥20¢C ‘6 uer €20c ‘12 9%ad SYooM G'T 1senbal eiep pue uondiosep 108foid pasiney
€20¢ ‘ST AON €202 ‘8T 190 SHooM ¢ asuodsal pue mainal Juedljdde /Al
€20C ‘L2 0 €20C ‘9T 390 SYe9M G0 uonduosap 199foid UeIq
¥20c ‘¢ uer ¥20c ‘g uer SHO9M ¢ ayepdn eyep A4o

uone

wiioju| Joj 1senbay

pue ‘uopdiiosaq 109f0id ‘alepdn eyeq AN  Ysel

€20C ‘6 100

oleq pu3

€20C ‘T¥10

aleq veis

NEET NS

pasde|3 s¥a9Mm
psjewns3

gunss|y uonenu|

uoneniuj 109(oid T ¥seL

awep ysel

9|Npayos s99IAI8S YOI 199[01d 9SN PaXIN 9A19S9Y pue uonexauuy YoreH/o1WwasoA



Docusign Envelope ID: C97DA30E-3939-4778-98DE-4B9C846BA3A1

94551

§¢0¢ ANNC :a3alvadn

1ININJOTIAIA SN AIXIN ANV NOILVXINNY HOLVH/HINAIVO/ALINISOA 4O4 FT1NAIFHIS IDONVITHINOD VOID

Gcoc ‘g Menuer

G20¢ ‘ST Jequiadeq

SHOOM G'Z

malnal Al

G20t ‘T Jequiadeq

GZ0T ‘TT JequianoN

Syoam ¢

SlUsWWOod 01 Sesuodsal yelq

SjusWIWOY 0} 8suodsay g 4sel

) 1900100 suidaq

poLod MoInel Y3 ownssy | SCOT ‘0T JOAWSNON GZ0T ‘9 499030 SYoaM /L MaIAR. 1IgNd |3 Yeld pare|ndliday
GT0T ‘€ 1990300 | G20T ‘Ge Jequisides SYooM G'T I3 Yeiq psre|naioay

G20z ‘vg Jequaidas | GzZOg ‘8T Joquwiaidas Hoom T MaIna1 ANO
GcOg ‘LT Jequadas | GZOT ‘6 Joqwaidas SYOOM G'T d13aYV 09yousaios

GT0T ‘8 Jequisides G20z ‘8¢ Isnsny SYooM G'T MaIAI AND
Geoc ‘Lz isndny Gcoc ‘TT sngny SHeOM G'T HI3QYY pu

dI3 Yeiq pa1ejndliddy L ysel

GcOoz ‘g 1snsny

Gcoz ‘T Ainr

SYooM €

malnal Al

Gcoz ‘sT AInr

Buioduo

ul08up

d13ayv
di3 Yeiq ps1ejndliosy sAesiuiupy 9 Ysel

Ge0oc ‘Lz dunf Gcoc ‘TT 9o4 Soam 9 sisAjeuy 10edw| uoneyodsuel| €'G
Geoc ‘TTAInr Gc0c ‘8T aunr S}oam Gy JUBWISSASSY SSION ¢'G
Geoc ‘TTAInr GcOc ‘8T aunf SHOOM G'fy A81vuz/OHD/Mend IV T°G

S3IpMS [BAlUYd9] G Hsel

¥20c ‘LT Ainf vee ‘vT aunr SHo9M G maina1 dljand dON
¥0c ‘L aunr ¥20¢ ‘9 sunr dON |euld
¥20cC ‘9 aunr ¥20c ‘g 8unr MaIAa1 ANQ

¥20c ‘v sunr 20z ‘9T AelN dON P3SInS) Yelp p.e

oleq pu3

aleq veis

pasde|3 s¥a9Mm
psjewns3

awep ysel

8|npayos s99IAI8S YOI 199[01d 9SN PaXI 9AI9S9Y pue uolexauuy YoleH,/s1WasoA



Docusign Envelope ID: C97DA30E-3939-4778-98DE-4B9C846BA3A1

€ §¢0¢ ANNC :a3alvadn

94551 ININJOTIAIA ISN AIXIA ANV NOILYXINNY HOLYH/HINQEVO/ALINISOA ¥OL IINAIHDS IDONVITNOD VOID
920zt ‘LT Aeniqad 920t ‘G Meniga4 SHeIM G'T ddANIN pue Y|3 Jeuld

9z0z ‘v Aeniga4 920t ‘€T Menuer SHo9M G'T mainai Ao
920c ‘¢t Menuer 9z0¢ ‘6 Menuer SHodM ¢ dHNIN PUE H|3 [eul] 4O3YduaaI0§

ddININ pue 4|3 [eul] 6 ¥Sel

pasde|3 s¥a9Mm
aleq pu3l aleq veis palewnsy SWEeN Xsel

9|Npayos s99IAI8S YOI 199[01d 9SN PaXIN 9A19S9Y pue uonexauuy YoreH/o1WwasoA



) ®
ACORD
v

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

8/28/2025

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

8/26/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER | ockton Companies, LLC RaMEC
PHONE FAX
gigé g?; iibséii s 906 T . (A, Nok:
(816) 960-9000 ADDRESS:
kcasu@lockton.com INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : Zurich American Insurance Company 16535
INSURED e insurer B : American Guarantee and Liab. Ins. Co. 26247
1474534 605 THIRD STREET wsurer ¢ : Continental Casualty Company 20443
ENCINITAS CA 92024 INSURER D :
INSURERE :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 19894533 REVISION NUMBER: XXXXXXX

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ADDL[SUER|
IEng TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER (nﬁﬂh!%fv%) aGﬂh';%Tva’\‘r'% LIMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y | Y| GLOO146311 8/28/2024 | 8/28/2025 | EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE | X | OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | $ 100,000
MED EXP (Any one person) $ 10,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $ 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
POLICY B Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 2,000,000
OTHER: $
A_| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Y | Y| BAP0146329 8/28/2024 | 8/28/2025 | GOMBINEDSINGLELIMIT 15 1 000,000
X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $ XX XXXXX
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident) $ XXXXXXX
$ XXXXXXX
B |X |UMBRELLALIAB | ¥ | occUR N | Y| AUC0146407 8/28/2024 | 8/28/2025 | EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 1,000,000
DED | | RETENTION $ § XXXXXXX
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
A | AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN N WC0146330 8/28/2024 8/28/2025 X | sTATUTE ‘ ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $ 1,000,000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ 1.000,000
C | PROFESSIONAL N | N| EEH591932835 INCL POLL 8/28/2024 | 8/28/2025 | PER CLAIM $1,000,000
LIABILITY AGGREGATE $1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
CITY OF MERCED, ITS OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, VOLUNTEERS AND AGENTS ARE ADDITIONAL INSURED ON GENERAL AND AUTO LIABILITY
COVERAGE, ON A PRIMARY, NON-CONTRIBUTORY BASIS, IF REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION IN FAVOR OF THE
ADDITIONAL INSURED APPLIES ON GENERAL, AUTO, AND UMBRELLA LIABILITY COVERAGE, IF REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT AND WHERE
ALLOWED BY LAW. COVERAGE IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

19894533

CITY OF MERCED
678 W. 18TH STREET
MERCED CA 95340

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIW

Yosly 11 Aralll

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988(2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




	15576 - City of Merced Professional Services Agreement Amendment No. 2 - Dudek Signed
	City of Merced 2024-2025 COI



